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Youbisheng Green Paper AG 

KEY FINANCIALS 

   

  Q1 2014 Q1 2013 +/–% 

Revenues million € 21.4 22.0 -2.7% 

Gross profit million € 5.9 6.0 -1.7% 

Gross profit margin % 27.4 27.0 +0.4PP 

EBITDA million € 5.7 5.9 -3.4% 

EBITDA margin % 26.7 27.0 -0.3%PP 

EBIT million € 5.3 5.5 -3.6% 

EBIT margin % 24.8 24.9 -0.1%PP 

Net profit million € 3.9 4.1 -4.8% 

Net profit margin % 18.2 18.7 -0.5%PP 

Net Cash flow from operations million € 6.3 6.1 +3.3% 
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COMPANY PROFILE 

Youbisheng Green Paper AG is the German holding company of a 
Chinese clean-tech leader of environmentally friendly produced 
linerboard from up to 100% recovered fibers. The high-quality linerboard 
innovations of Youbisheng take up a special position in the Chinese 
market and are produced in the own production plant near Quanzhou 
City. They are used in the packaging industry in the Fujian and 
Guangdong Province (together about 145 million inhabitants), especially 
for visually attractive sales packaging and carrier bags of high-quality 
consumer goods. 
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DEAR FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS, 

Youbisheng Green Paper AG is reporting a slight reduction in sales and profits in the first quarter 2014 compared to the 
previous year’s first quarter. The decrease of revenues is mainly due to the decline of wood pulp and recycled paper prices, 
which also moved Youbisheng and the entire linerboard industry to cut the selling prices. Unlike during 2013, the slight 
reduction in sales prices could not be fully compensated by the lower costs. Despite this, I am happy to report that the sale of 
our higher value products – double-sided testliner and anti-counterfeit testliner – have increased during the period as compared 
with the previous year.  

The Chinese GDP growth rate is predicted to slow down for 2014, on the latest year-on-year Growth: It was 7.4% in the first 
three months 2014. The first-quarter growth slightly exceeded market estimates of 7.3%. However, it slowed compared to the 
7.7%growth in the fourth quarter of 2013, and marked the lowest quarterly growth level since the third quarter of 2012. But even 
so, the figure still far outperformed the 6.6% growth in the first quarter of 2009, during the global financial crisis. 

As our business is relatively stable due to the stable supply and demand, together with our limited production capacity, our goal 
now is to focus on the new production facilities as announced in our latest reports.  
 
To ensure that we have the sufficient financial resources to establish the new plant, we had extensively explored the opportunity 
to issue a bond, but so far without success. The bond placement has been postponed due to the adverse market conditions 
towards Chinese listed companies in Germany. In March and April of this year two Chinese companies listed in the Prime 
Standard announced that they will not be able to release their audited annual reports on time. But we will continue evaluate all 
options to obtain the most appropriate financial resources to fully finance the new facilities and will inform our shareholders if 
there are any new developments. 
 
However, we will continue with our plans for the new facilities and provide the necessary financial support from existing 
resources and our strong cash flow from operations. In the meantime, we will keep focussing on our product mix in order to 
maximise our earnings and we are convinced that we will maintain our high profit margin with our innovative and unique 
products.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Haiming Huang 
CEO Youbisheng Green Paper AG 
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THE SHARE 

For most of the first quarter of 2014, the major international indices moved sideways with only minor fluctuations. At the start of 
the year, unexpectedly positive German job market figures and a clear decline in the US trade deficit provided further 
encouragement for the positive trend on the markets. Weak economic figures from the USA and China as well as currency 
turmoil in several emerging markets interrupted the upward trend in late January. In early February, share prices stabilised and 
then returned to growth on the announcement of the US Federal Reserve’s new president that she would continue its current 
monetary policy. In the second half of February, fears over political stability in Ukraine unsettled the stock markets and caused 
prices to fall significantly. The DAX reached a quarterly low of 9,018 points. Russia’s announcement in mid-March that it would 
refrain from military intervention on the Crimean Peninsula helped calm the capital markets. Buoyed by optimistic economic 
forecasts and hopes of further growth momentum from China, the DAX made further gains in the period to late March 
and closed the first quarter almost unchanged at 9,556 points. The SDAX outperformed Germany’s leading index and ended the 
quarter up 5.6 % at 7,169 points. 
 
The Youbisheng Green Paper AG shares did not benefit from the positive mood in the capital markets. The share price at the 
end of the first quarter 2014 was round about 9% below the 2013 year-end value with a price of €3.88. 
 

RELATIVE SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT IN % 

   
 
 
 

KEY FACTS TO THE SHARE  

First trading day  13 July 2011 

Market segment / Stock exchange  Prime Standard / Frankfurt Stock Exchange 

Shares issued  10,217,705 

ISIN  DE000A1KRLR0 

WKN  A1KRLR 

Ticker  YB1 
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ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRY ENVIRONMENT 

According to the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) ,China's economy grew 7.4%year on year in the first quarter of 2014. The 
NBS said that preliminary data showed the nation's gross domestic product (GDP) reached 12.8213 trillion yuan ($2.08 trillion) 
in the first quarter. 
 
The figures suggest growth in the world's second-largest economy was stable in the beginning of year 2014 and that the 
economy was generally in good health, as Chinese authorities promoted reforms, innovation, restructuring and improvement of 
people's well-being. Surely, 2014 will be a challenging year for China as the Renminbi is expected to depreciate but this would 
improve the exports market.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During the same period, fixed asset investment growth gained 17.6% retail sales expanded 12%, while the average per-capita 
disposable income of both urban and rural residents grew 8.6% year on year. 
 
The economic slowdown came amid a generally mild inflation rate in the first quarter 2014, with the consumer price index, the 
main gauge of inflation, rising 2.4% in March. 
 
Earlier data also showed the country's exports and imports declined 1% year on year to $965.88 billion in the first quarter while 
power consumption rose 5.4% year on year, though the March figure picked up steam and rose 7.2%. 
 
The decline of the recycled paper price has stabilised. In addition, with the depreciation of the Renminbi, the price may increase 
slightly. At the same time, the Chinese government is encouraging the private sector to invest in the planting of trees in order to 
secure future wood pulp sources and enable China to increase the production of paper with its own resources rather than 
depending on imports. Furthermore, the collection of recycled paper will improve and the raw material will serve as another 
source for the paper industry. 
 
The investment in paper machineries has increased and indicates the expansion of production capacities. On the other hand, 
the foreseeable growth of the retail industry will boost the consumption of packaging products. Packaging is becoming an 
important part of the Chinese daily consumption. Consequently, the packaging industry’s demand for raw materials will grow. At 
the same time, the environmental consciousness among the Chinese community is increasing. This trend will continue and will 
increase the demand for environmental friendly products such as testliners. 
 
In the meantime, the Chinese government continues to improve the environment protection by increasing the standards. The 
enterprises that do not meet the environmental standards will be forced to close down. These sanctions have been carried out 
for the past few years. Therefore, the market for the linerboard continuously shows a vacuum to be filled due to the closure of 
the linerboard producers which do not meet the environmental standards. 

 

Trend	  of	  GDP	  Growth	  (Y-‐O-‐Y	  growth	  %)	  

2012	  

Q1	   8.1	  

Q2	   7.6	  

Q3	   7.4	  

Q4	   7.9	  

2013	  

Q1	   7.7	  

Q2	   7.5	  

Q3	   7.8	  

Q4	   7.7	  
2014	  

Q1	   7.4	  

Source:	  National	  Bureau	  of	  Statistics	  of	  China 
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EARNINGS POSITION 

Revenues decreased 2.7% due to slightly lower average selling prices and sales volumes of the Youbisheng testliner compared 
to the previous year. The sales volume decreased slightly from 51,167 tons in Q1 2013 by 1.8% to 50,258 tons in Q1 2014. 
During the first quarter, the price of recycled paper had stabilized at a lower level and thus reduced the overall cost of 
production. As a result, the gross profit margin for the Company increased from 27.0% in Q1 2013 to 27.4% in Q1 2014.  
 

  

In kEUR Q1 2014 Q1 2013 +/–% 

    

Sales 21,443 22,028 -2.7% 

Cost of sales -15,562 -16,075 -3.2% 

Gross profit 5,881 5,953 -1.2% 

Other operating income - 12 -100% 

Selling and distribution expenses -145 -158 -8.3% 

Administrative expenses -418 -328 +27.4% 

Other operating expenses 0 0 - 

Profit from operations (EBIT) 5,318 5,479 -2.9% 

Finance income 31 43 -27.9% 

Finance costs -3 -6 -50.0% 

Profit before income tax 5,346 5,516 -3.1% 

Income tax -1,377 -1,400 +1.6% 

Profit for the period 3,969 4,116 -3.6% 

 
The Group’s earnings before tax decreased by 3.1% from EUR 5.5 million in the first three months of 2013 to EUR 5.3 million in 
the comparable 2014 period. The Group’s profit for the period decreased by 3.57% from EUR 4.1 million in Q1 2013 to EUR 4.0 
million in Q1 2014. 
 
Selling and distribution expenses 
Selling and distribution expenses mainly comprise payroll costs and transportation costs paid for the delivery of finished goods 
to our customers. Selling and distribution expenses decreased slightly to kEUR 145. 

 
Administrative expenses 
Administrative expenses mainly comprise payroll related expenses, travelling, entertainment, vehicle maintenance, depreciation 
of the office building, research and development expenses, professional fee and others office expenses. Administrative 
expenses increased to kEUR 418 mainly due to professional fees on the level of the German holding company for the 
extraordinary General Meeting in February 2014. 

 

SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Single-sided testliners (Youbisheng production) 
The sales of own-produced single-sided testliner decreased by 10.5% from EUR 9.5 million in Q1 2013 to EUR 8.5 million in Q1 
2014. The decrease in sales was due to the decrease in sales volume from 22,682 tons in Q1 2013 to 20,659 tons in Q1 2014. 
It was mentioned in the annual report of 2013 that overall raw materials prices had decreased and which also led to the overall 
decrease in the retail prices per ton. The decrease in sales volume is due to limited production capacities. The company has 
been shifting more production time to the higher margin double-sided testliners. The average selling price decreased from EUR 
419.05 per ton in Q1 2013 to EUR 413.28 per ton in Q1 2014. The average gross profit margin for single-sided testliner was 
basically unchanged at 28.0% in Q1 2014.  
 
Double-sided testliners (Youbisheng production) 
The sales of double-sided testliner increased by 9.5% from EUR 5.1 million in Q1 2013 to EUR 5.5 million in Q1 2014. The 
increase in sales value was due to an increase of the sales volume from 10,867 tons in Q1 2013 to 12,066 tons in Q1 2014. But 
the increase in sales revenue offset by the slight decrease in the average selling price per ton which decreased from EUR 466.5 
in Q1 2013 to EUR 460 in Q1 2014. The average gross profit margin for double-sided testliners decreased slightly by 0.26 
percentage point from 32.49% in Q1 2013 to 32.23% in Q1 2014. Thus, the decrease of the average gross profit margin was not 
material. 
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Anti-counterfeit testliners (Youbisheng production) 
The company continues to promote the new product and has been gaining new sales. The sales of anti-counterfeit testliner 
amounted to EUR 0.96 million in Q1 2014, an increase by EUR 0.4 million compared to Q1 2013. The average selling price was 
EUR 460 per ton. The average gross profit margin was 34.83%. The average gross profit margin is highest among the products 
because anti-counterfeit provides an additional security feature to the consumer goods producer.  
 
Single-sided testliners (sub-contracted production) 
The sales of sub-contracted testliner decreased by 5.9% from EUR 6.8 million in Q1 2013 to EUR 6.4 million Q1 2014. The 
decrease in sales value was mainly due more in-house production. The average gross profit margin increased slightly from 
20.87% in Q1 2013 to 21.37 % in Q1 2014 due to lower costs of recycled paper. 
 
 
1.1.2014 – 31.3.2014   

Ex rate:0.1194           

    Sales 
 volume/tons  Sales/ kEUR  Gross Profit 

 Margin in %  Gross profit/kEUR 

Production 
Youbisheng    Single-sided 

Testliner  20,659  8,538  28.00  2,390 

           
Production 
Youbisheng  Double-sided 

Testliner  12,066  5,550  32.23  1,789 

           
Production 
Youbisheng  Anti-counterfeit  2,106  968  34.83  337 

           
Production  
Sub-Contractor  Single-sided 

Testliner  15,427  6,387  21.37  1,365 

           

Total    50,258  21,443  27.43  5,881 
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1.1.2013 – 31.3.2013   

Ex rate: 0.1211           

    Sales 
volume/ tons  Sales/kEUR  GrossProfit 

Margin in %  Gross 
profit/ kEUR 

Production Youbisheng  Single-sided 
Testliner  22,682  9,505  28.03  2,664 

           

Production Youbisheng  Double-sided 
Testliner 

 
 10,867  5,069  32.46  1,647 

           
Production 
Youbisheng  Anti-counterfeit  1,311  611  35.05  214 

           
Production  
Sub-Contractor  Single-sided 

Testliner  16,307  6,843  20.87  1,428 

           

Total    51,167  22,028  27.02  5,953 
 
 

ASSET POSITION 

Total assets decreased from EUR 107.6 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 106.1 million as at 31 March 2014. This 
decrease was mainly due to the depreciation of Renminbi against the Euros. 
 

  Mar 31, 2014  Dec 31, 2013 

In kEUR     

Current assets   74,090  72,646 

Non-current assets   32,038  34,928 

Total assets   106,128  107,574 

     

Current liabilities  23,512  25,406 

Non-current liabilities  –  – 

Total liabilities   23,512  25,406 

     

Total equity   82,616  82,169 

Total liabilities and equity   106,128   107,574 

     

Current Assets 
The total current assets increased from EUR 72.6 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 74.0 million as at 31 March 2014. 
Current assets consist of inventories, trade receivables, other receivables and advance payments for the land use rights 
(Hubei). 

 

Inventories  
Raw material from inventories increased from EUR 0.96 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 1.3 million as at 31 March 
2014. The raw material for recycled paper is deliberately stored at a higher level due to anticipation of a small increase of the 
recycled paper price resulting from the depreciation of Renminbi. Finished goods was at EUR 0.94 million as at 31 March 2014 
which was almost the same as at 31 December 2013.  
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  Q1 2014   Dec 31, 2013 

In kEUR      

Raw materials  1,267  956 

Finished Goods   941  935 

Total  2,208  1,891 

 

Trade and other receivables 
Trade and other receivable decreased from EUR 22.83 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 20.15 million as at the end of 31 
March 2014. The reduction was mainly caused by the depreciation of Renminbi. The company continues to push for the quicker 
collection from customers in order to accumulate more funds for future investments. 

Advanced Payments (Hubei)  
For the new production facilities, an amount of kEUR 14,484 was paid as advanced payments to secure a certificate for the land 
and is not interest bearing. The advanced payment is refundable to the company once the construction stages on the new plant 
facilities is 30% completed. We expect to start building the plant latest year-end 2014 and expect to achieve about 30% 
construction progress in early 2015. 

Cash and Bank Balances 
Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 37.7 million as at 31 March 2014. For a more description of the changes in cash 
in the first three months of 2014, see the section “Cash Flow Statement”. 
 

  March 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013  

  kEUR kEUR  

Cash at banks   36,347 32,100  

Fixed deposits  1,309 1,331  

Cash on hand   12 5  

Total  37,668 33,436  

Non-current assets 
Non-current assets consist of buildings, property, plant and equipment, prepayments on land use rights, prepayments on Land 
Certificate (Hubei), prepayments on new production machinery (Hubei) and deferred tax assets, which made up 30.2% to the 
total assets of EUR 106.1 million.  
 

Buildings and plant and equipment 
Buildings and plant and equipment was at EUR 10.28 million compared to EUR 11 million as at 31 December 2013. The 
decreased in values of property, plant and equipment was mainly due to the depreciation of the Renminbi against the Euro and 
the normal depreciation charges.  

Prepayments on land use rights 
Prepayments on land use rights were charged with the rental expenses as operating lease method applied to the land use rights.  

Prepayments on land certificate (Hubei) 
In July 2013, the company entered into contract to acquire the land use rights for amount of kEUR 10,440. It was stated as 
kEUR of 12,203 at the year ended 31 December 2013.The changes in value was due to the depreciation of Renminbi. This land 
use prepayments relate to the new production facilities at Hubei province. The land use right is for the area of 333,330 meter 
square of land. Rental charges will be charged over the period of land use rights certificate once the certificate has been 
granted. The company expects the certificate to be issued by the end of 2014. The company is currently working on fulfilling all 
requirements which are necessary to receive the certificate.   

Liabilities 
The total liabilities decreased slightly from EUR 25.4 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 23.5 million as at 31 March 2014. 
Total liabilities mainly consist of trade payables, other payables, tax liabilities and short term loans. 

Trade and other payables 
Trade and other payables amounted to EUR 17 million as at 31 December 2013 and decreased to EUR 15.9 million as at 31 
March 2014. Due to improved collections from the customers, the company was also able to make quicker payments to 
suppliers. 

Equity  
Our Group equity increased from EUR 82.2 million as at 31 December 2013 to EUR 82.6 million as at 31 March 2014. This 
represents an equity ratio of 77.9% as at 31 March 2014. The increase in equity is due to the profit generated from operations 
but was affected by the depreciation of Renminbi as of 31 March 2014, which resulted in EUR 3.4 million of translation losses. 

 



 

Interim Report Q1 2014 Youbisheng Green Paper AG 13 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

Cash Flow Statement 
Youbisheng Group managed to increase the gross profit margin of testliners in Q1 2014 as compared to Q1 2013. Operating 
cash flow amounted to EUR 6.3 million in Q1 2014 as compared to EUR 6.0 million in Q1 2013. 
 

  Q1 2014  Q1 2013 

In kEUR      

Operating cash flow before working capital changes  5,753  5,516 

Cash generated from operations  7,061  7,324 

Net cash generated from operating activities  6,303  6,064 

Cash flow used in investing activities  0  0 

Cash flow used in financing activities  0  -682 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  6,334  5,382 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  33,436  47,154 

Foreign exchange difference  -2,102  2,690 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  37,668  55,226 
 

Net Cash generated from operating activities 
Our Group continues to generate cash from operations. Net cash generated from operating  
activities amounted to EUR 6.3 million in the first three months of 2014 as compared to net cash generated from operating 
activities in Q1 2013 of EUR 5.4 million. The increase in cash generated from operating activities as at 31 March 2014 is due to 
the improved collections from the customers as compared to Q1 2013. 

Cash flow used in investing activities 
There was no cash used for investing activities during the period.  

Cash flow from financing activities 
There was no cash used for financing activities during the period. 

Cash at end of period 
Cash and bank balances amounted to EUR 37.7 million at the end of 31 March 2014 as compared with cash and bank balances 
of EUR 55.0 million as at 31 March 2013. 
 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

The number of employees at the end of Q1 2014 was 303 which was the same as at December 31, 2013  
 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT  

Our Group spent kEUR 88.9 on research and development in Q1 2014 compared to kEUR 76.2 in Q1 2013. The management 
continues to focus on developing new unique high-value and high-margin products as well as efficient and clean production 
processes.  
 

OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS 

There was no material change in the risk/opportunity profile of Youbisheng Green Paper AG in the reporting period compared to 
31 December 2013. For detailed information, readers should therefore refer to the risk report included in the Management 
Report of the Annual Report for the fiscal year 2013. 
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REPORT ON POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 

There have been no significant events after the reporting period except that the company is exploring financing options for the 
new production plant at an on-going basis. 

 

OUTLOOK  

In the first three month of the year 2014 the Chinese GDP grew by 7.4%, which is below the past increase but generally in line 
with general market expectation. 
 
The domestic demand continues to be the most important engine to help China’s economy grow. The retail sales grew by 
12.4% in the first quarter. The linerboard market is closely related to the retail industry, which requires packaging for all its 
products. Therefore, it is anticipated that the linerboard industry will continue to grow in line with the retail industry. 
 
As the Renminbi has been depreciating, the import price of raw material for the paper production is expected to increase slightly 
in the 3rd quarter due to to the time lag, but we do not expect a huge increase in pricing. The price increase could be in the 
range of 2 to 4%. Gross profits margins will be maintained at the current level since we will be passing on the costs increase to 
our customers. 
  
In the meantime, the management is starting to plan and design a new production line in Huanggang City. This new production 
line will have a capacity of 300,000 tons and will mainly cater for the market in the Hubei Province of China. Once the new 
production line is completed, the revenues of the Group will increase significantly but this won’t happen until 2016.  
 
The paper industry is a capital intensive industry, therefore the management is looking for alternative financing resources and is 
trying to raise funds to fully fund the new production line. it is expected that the new production line will be completed and will 
start the production in 2016. 
 
The management confirms its guidance and expects that the revenues for the year 2014 will reach EUR 95 million and the EBIT 
margin is expected to be at least 22.0%. 
 
 
Hamburg, May 28, 2014 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

For the period from January 1 to March 31, 2014 

    

  
Q1 

2014 
Q1 

2013 
In kEUR  	     
Sales 	   21,443 22,028 
COGS 	   -15,562 -16,075 

Gross profit 	   5,881 5,953 
Other operating income 	   0 0 
Other operating expenses 	   0 0 
Selling & Distributing expenses 	   -145 -157 
Administrative expenses 	   -418 -328 

Finance income 	   31 43 
Finance costs 	   -3 -6 
Profit before taxation 	   5,346 5,516 

Tax expenses 	   -1,377 -1,400 

Profit for the period 	   3,969 4,115 

Exchange gain (losses) 	   -1,419 2,559 

Total comprehensive income for the period 	   2,550 6,674 
 
 
 
 



 

Interim Report Q1 2014 Youbisheng Green Paper AG 17 

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 
 

  
 March 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013 
In kEUR   
Assets   
Non-current   
Buildings 3,882 4,088 
Prepayments on land use rights 318 350 

Prepayments on land certificate (Hubei) 10,440 12,203 

Plant and equipment 6,392 6,944 
Prepayments on plants and equipment (Hubei) 10,900 11,225 

Other fixed assets 36 38 
Deferred tax assets 70 79 

 32,038 34,927 
Current assets   
Inventories 2,208 1,891 
Trade and other receivables  20,150 22,836 
Advanced payments (Hubei) 14,064 14,484 
Cash and bank balances  37,668 33,436 

 74,090 72,647 
Total assets 106,128 107,574 
   
Equity and liabilities   
Equity   
Share capital 10,218 10,218 
Capital reserve (5,685) (5,685) 
Chinese Statutory reserve 9,081 9,081 
Foreign currency translation reserve 5,644 9,164 
Retained earnings 63,358 59,390 

 82,616 82,168 

Liabilities   

Non-current liabilities   

Trade and other payables 
- - 

Deferred tax liabilities 
- - 

Total non-current liabilities 
- - 

   

Current liabilities   
Trade and other payables 15,934 16,980 
Borrowings 4,782 4,925 
Short term provision 230 245 
Liabilities to related parties 1,232 1,163 
Liabilities for current tax 1,335 2,093 
 23,512 25,406 
Total equity and liabilities 106,128 107,574 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

For the period ending March 31, 2014 
 
 

  
Share 
capital 

YBS AG 

Capital  
reserves 

Statutory 
reserves  

Trans- 
lation 

reserve 
 Retained 

earnings  Total 
equity 

In kEUR           

 
Balance as at  
01.01.2013  10,218 -5,685 9,081  8,304  42,127  64,045 
 
Changes in accounting  
On lease on Land Use Right  0 0 0  0  72  72 
 
Total comprehensive income   0 0 0  860  17,191  18,051 
 
Balance as at  
31.12.2013  10,218 -5,685 9,081  9,164  59,390  82,168 

           
 
Balance as at  
01.01.2014  10,218 -5,685 9,081  9,164  59,390  82,168 
 
Total comprehensive 
income for the period  0 0 0  -1,418  3,968  2,550 

Translation Reserve   0 0 0  -2,102  0  -2,102 

Balance as at 31.03.2014  10,218 -5,685 9,081  5,644  63,358  82,616 
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the period ending March 31, 2014  

 

  Q1 2014  Q1 2013 

In kEUR      

Profit before income tax  5,346  5,516 

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization  438  449 

Interest income  -31  -43 

Interest expense  3  5 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes  5,756  5,927 
     

Working capital changes:     

(Increase)/decrease in:     

Inventories  -317  75 

Trade receivables, other receivables  2,686  1,314 

Increase/(decrease) in:     

Trade payables, other payables, accruals  -1,061  8 

Cash generated from/(used in) operations  7,064  7,324 

     

Interest received  31  43 

Interest expense  -3  -5 

Income tax paid  -758  -1,298 

Net cash generated from operating activities  -730  6,064 
     

Purchase of land, property, plant and equipment  0  0 

Net cash used in investing activities  0  0 
     

Increase in bank deposits  0  0 

Proceeds from short term loan  -  4,848 

Repayment of short term loan  -  -5,530 

Net cash used in financing activities  -  -682 
     

Net increase in cash and bank balances  6,334  5,382 

Cash and bank balances at beginning of the year  33,436  47,154 

Exchange gain/(loss) on cash and bank balances  -2,102  2,690 

Cash and bank balances at the end of the period  37,668  55,226 
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the period from January 1 to March 31, 2014 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The interim consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as adopted by the EU as of the balance sheet date, and the additional requirements of German commercial law pursuant 
to sec. 315a (1) HGB. The interim consolidated financial statements comply with IFRS. 
 
The preparation of financial statements conforming with IFRS requires management to exercise judgment in the process of 
applying the Group's accounting policies and requires the use of accounting estimates and assumptions. The main areas in 
which estimates are used are fair value deferred tax liabilities. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in 
which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the 
revision affects both current and future periods. 
 
With regard to the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial 
Reporting', the Management Board is required to make estimates and judgments which influence the application of accounting 
policies within the Company and the reporting of assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses. Actual amounts can 
differ from these estimates. 
 
The interim consolidated financial statements of this Interim Report Q1 2014 have not been reviewed. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies applied by the Group in the interim consolidated financial statements generally correspond to the 
methods applied by Youbisheng Green Paper AG in its consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 
2013. The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as if they 
formed a single entity. Intercompany transactions, balances, income, expenses, profits and losses resulting from intra-group 
transactions are therefore eliminated in full. For further details, reference is made to the consolidated financial statements 2013. 
 

3. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

  RMB/EUR 

  2014                                         2013 

     

January 1  0.1219  0.1198 

March 31  0.1172  0.1242 

Average first 3 months  0.1194  0.1211 
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4. NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 

The statement of comprehensive income has been prepared using the function of expense method. The Company has elected 
to adopt IAS 1 (Revised 2007) by presenting the 'Statement of comprehensive income' in one statement. 
 
The Group profit before tax for Q1 2014 was EUR 5.3 million for Q1 2014 as compared to EUR 5.5 million for Q1 2013. The 
factor that contributed to the decrease was the decrease in revenue due to overall lesser selling price and the slight increase in 
administration expenses. 
 

5. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET 

There was no new share capital issued during the period. Youbisheng Green Paper AG maintained its share capital at EUR 
10,217,705. There was no dividend declared for the period. 
 

6. NOTES – OTHER 

Related Party Disclosures 
Parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or 
exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and 
the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other parties. 
 
The director of the Group guaranteed secured short-term loans of EUR 4.9 million as at Q1 2014. 
 

7. EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 

There have been no significant events after the reporting period. 

 

8. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 28, 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hamburg, May 28, 2014 
 
The Management Board 
 
Huang Haiming  Tsui David 
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Responsibility statement 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim reporting, the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and 
loss of the Group, and the Group interim management report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the 
expected development of the Group in the remaining months of the fiscal year. 
 

 
Hamburg, May 28, 2014 
 
The Management Board 
 
Huang Haiming  Tsui David 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statement 
This document contains forward-looking statements, which are based on the current estimates and assumptions by the 
corporate management of Youbisheng Green Paper AG. Forward-looking statements are characterized by the use of words 
such as expect, intend, plan, predict, assume, believe, estimate, anticipate and similar formulations. Such statements are not to 
be understood as in any way guaranteeing that those expectations will turn out to be accurate. Future performance and the 
results actually achieved by Youbisheng Green Paper AG and its affiliated companies depend on a number of risks and 
uncertainties and may therefore differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Many of these factors are outside 
Youbisheng Green AG’s control and cannot be accurately estimated in advance, such as the future economic environment or 
the actions of competitors and others involved in the marketplace. Youbisheng Green Paper AG neither undertakes nor plans to 
update any forward-looking statements. 
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Financial Calendar 

Annual General Meeting 2014  

August 25, 2014 
 

Interim Report Q2 2014 

August 27, 2014 
 

German Equity Forum 

November 24-26, 2014 

 

Interim Report Q3 2014 

November 26, 2013 
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